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Model #

256Wa
Child’s Chair
Assembly Instructions

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA

For normal household use only. 
 recommended for commercial use.

Congratulations!
This fine piece of furniture will make a handsome 
addition to your home. For the best results, start by 
reading both the Assembly Instructions and 
Finishing Hints before you begin your project.

Production Code:

 Read both the Assembly Instructions and Finishing 
Hints completely before beginning. 

 Store the parts: 1) in their box; 2) in a dry place; 3) in 
temperatures ranging from 40° to 90°. (Not on a cold, 
possibly damp, cement floor.) 

 Inspect your furniture periodically for any loose glue 
joints or screws, or any other problem which may 
be affecting the stability of your furniture. Tighten or 
repair as needed.

Service Policy: We will replace any parts 
which  are defective, missing or damaged 
during assembly. Please contact Whittier 
Wood Products customer service department 
directly (by phone, fax, mail or email) for 
replacement parts.
Hours: Our friendly customer service staff 
can be reached Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. (Pacific Time). A message can be 
left 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 
To Order: Provide the complete furniture 
model number (upper left corner of this 
page), part letter, production code, quantity 
needed, reason for replacement and your full 
name and address along with a telephone 
number in case we need to contact you.
Parts ship from our Eugene, Oregon factory 
within 1 or 2 business days from the time 
we receive the request. Please allow 5-10 
business days for delivery.

Outside U.S. or Canada: 541-687-0213
Fax: 541-687-2060 • www.whittierwood.com

Mail: P.O. Box 2827 • Eugene, Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

Do not climb or stand on this piece of 
furniture.
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256Wa Child’s Chair — Parts List

TOOLS REQUIRED: Wood glue, rubber mallet or padded hammer.

BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY,
check that the quantities of the parts received match those on the parts list below.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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QTY.DESCRIPTIONPART
A3
B2
C3
D3

Center Stretcher
Side Stretcher
Legs
Seat

1
2
4
1

. . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

QTY.DESCRIPTIONPART
EE
FF
G
H

Back Posts
Back Spindles
Back
Wedges

2
3
1
2

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

FF
FF

Lay out the wood parts in their approximate locations to aid in the identification and assembly.
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FF

EE
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FF

Place the Seat (D3) face up o your work surface. Spread glue evenly in the holes for the back posts
and back spindles. (A sheet of cardboard under the seat will prevent glue from running onto the work
surface.) Insert the Back Posts (EE) into the two outside holes. Be sure the slot in the bottom of each
post is crosswise to the wood grain to prevent the seat from splitting when the wedges are inserted, 
as shown in FIGURE 4.
Put the three Back spindles (FF) into the holes between the back posts. Be sure the shoulders of the
back posts and back spindles are seated against the top of the seat. See FIGURE 2.

TO ATTACH THE BACK POSTS AND BACK SPINDLES:

3) Note: When attaching the Back (G), we recommend laying the seat/back spindle assembly on its
back on a protected surface, so that it is resting on the spindles. See FIGURE 3. This will prevent
the glue from dripping onto the posts, spindles, or seat. (There may be glue on the bottom of the 
seat. Be careful not to get it on clothing.)
Spread glue evenly into each of the holes in the Back (G). Start the back onto the Back Posts (EE),
then guide the Spindles (FF) into the holes. Be sure the shoulders of the posts are seated against 
the back. It may be necessary to tap on the back with a rubber mallet or padded hammer to make 
sure the back posts and back spindles are all the way in.

TO ATTACH THE BACK:

Shoulder

Chuck

IMPORTANT:
READ GLUING HINTS

BEFORE ASSEMBLING!
Not intended for use by 
children without adult 

supervision.
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After the back is in place, turn the seat assembly upside down on a work table that has been protected
with a clean piece of cardboard or carpet. Put a little glue on the ends of the Wedges (H) and pound
them into the slots in the bottom of the back posts as shown in FIGURE 4. Be sure that the shoulders
of the Back Posts (EE) stay seated against the top of the Seat (D3).

TO INSERT THE WEDGES:

5) Spread glue evenly into the holes in the Side Stretchers (B2). Insert the Center Stretcher (A3) all
the way into the holes until the shoulders are seated. See FIGURE 5. Place the unit on a hard flat
surface to make sure that the two Side Stretchers (B2) are parallel with each other.

TO ASSEMBLE THE STRETCHERS:

FIG. 4
D3

H

FIG. 5
B2 A3

B2

6) Spread glue evenly into the holes in the Legs (C3) and the holes in the Seat (D3). Attach the legs
to the Side Stretchers (B2) as shown in FIGURE 6. Without delay, put the legs into the seat. With
a rubber mallet or padded hammer, pound the legs in until the shoulders are tight against the seat,
and shoulders of the side stretchers are tight up against the legs. See FIGURE 6A.
After all the legs are in place, set the chair on a hard flat surface to make sure it does not wobble. If
it does, push down on the seat and twist gently. If this doesn’t work, sand the bottom of one of the 
longer legs. Let the chair set for a few hours on a hard flat surface and allow the glue to dry.

TO ATTACH THE LEGS TO THE STRETCHERS AND SEAT:

FIG. 6
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Modelo #

256Wa
Silla Para Niños 
Instrucciones para Armar

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA

Lea por completo las Instrucciones y las Sugerencias para 
el Acabado antes de comenzar a armar el mueble.
Guarde los paneles: 1) en su caja, 2) en un sitio seco, 3) en 
un rango de temperaturas comprendido entre 40° y 90° (no 
en un piso de cemento frío que tal vez esté húmedo).
Revise su mobiliario en forma periódica para detectar 
uniones despegadas, tornillos flojos o cualquier otro 
problema que pudiera afectar la estabilidad del mismo. 
Apriete los tornillos o repare las piezas según corresponda.

Código del producto:

Fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canadá: 541-687-0213
Fax: 541-687-2060  •  www.whittierwood.com

Correo: P.O. Box 2827  •  Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

Normas para obtener servicio: Reemplaza-
remos las piezas que tengan defectos, falten o se 
dañen durante el armado. Sírvase comunicarse con 
el departamento de servicio al cliente de Whittier 
Wood Products directamente (por teléfono, fax, 
correo o e-mail) para obtener piezas de repuesto.
Horas: Nuestro amable personal de servicio al 
cliente está disponible de lunes a viernes de 7:00 
a.m. a 5:00 p.m. (Hora de la zona del pacífico de 
Estados Unidos). Puede dejar un mensaje las 24 
horas del día, los 7 días de la semana.
Para hacer un pedido: Proporcione el número 
completo del modelo del mueble (se encuentra 
en la esquina superior izquierda de esta página), 
la letra de la pieza, el código de producción, la 
cantidad que necesita, la razón del reemplazo, y 
su nombre completo, dirección y teléfono, para el 
caso de que necesitemos comunicarnos con usted. 
Las piezas se envían desde nuestra planta en 
Eugene, Oregon, 1 ó 2 días hábiles después de 
recibir su solicitud. Por favor tenga en cuenta que 
la entrega tomará de 5 a 10 días hábiles.

Sólo para uso doméstico.
se recomienda para uso comercial.

¡Felicitaciones!
Este fino mueble será una bella adición para su hogar. 
Para obtener el mejor resultado, comience leyendo tanto 
las Instrucciones para Armar como las Sugerencias para 
el Acabado antes de comenzar su proyecto.

No se suba ni se pare sobre este mueble.

VN



256Wa Silla Para Niños
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1) Coloque las piezas de madera aproximadamente en su 
posición para ayudar a identificarlas y armarlas. 

2) Coloque el asiento (D3) boca arriba sobre su mesa de 
trabajo. Aplique cola por igual en los orificios para 
los postes y los barrotes del respaldo. (Ponga una lá- 
mina de cartón bajo el asiento para impedir que caiga 
cola sobre la mesa de trabajo.) Introduzca los postes
(EE) en los dos orificios de los extremos. Cerciórese
de que la ranura en la parte inferior de cada poste 
queda atravesado a la dirección de la fibra de madera
para impedir que el asiento se raje al introducir las
cuñas, como muestra FIGURA 4. Coloque los tres
barrotes (FF) en los orificios entre los postes. Cer-
ciórese de que los resaltos de los postes y de los 
barrotes queden asentados contra la parte superior 
del asiento. Vea la FIGURA 2.

3) Aviso: Cuando fije el respaldo (G), recomendamos que
coloque el conjunto del asiento y los barrotes sobre su 
parte posterior y sobre una superficie protegida, de man-
era que descanse sobre los barrotes. Vea la FIGURA 3. 
Así impedirá que la cola gotee sobre los postes, los bar-
rotes o el asiento. (Puede quedar algo de cola en la parte
inferior del asiento. Tenga cuidado de no mancharse la 
ropa.) 
Aplique cola por igual en cada uno de los orificios del 
respaldo (G). Introduzca el respaldo sobre los postes 
(EE) y luego guíe los barrotes (FF) dentro de los ori-
ficios. Cerciórese de que los resaltos de los postes que-
den asentados contra el respaldo. Podría ser necesario 
golpear ligeramente el respaldo con un mazo de

4)

caucho o con un martillo protegido para asegurar que
los postes y los barrotes del respaldo queden introdu-
cidos del todo.

Una vez que el respaldo esté en su lugar, voltee el 
conjunto del asiento boca abajo sobre una mesa de 
trabajo protegida con un trozo limpio de cartón o al-
fombra. Aplique un poco de cola a los extremos de 
las cuñas (H) y golpée las para introducir en las ran-
uras de la parte inferior de los postes como muestra la 
FIGURA 4. Verifique que los resaltes de los postes 
(EE) queden asentados contra la parte superior del 
asiento (D3).

INSTRUCCIONEA PARA ARMAR
HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS: Mazo de caucho o martillo, cola.

PARA FIJAR LOS POSTES Y LOS BARROTES
DEL RESPALDO:

PARA FIJAR EL RESPALDO:

PARA INTRODUCIR LAS CUÑAS:

5) Aplique cola por igual en los orificios de los tirantes
laterales (B2). Introduzca completamente el tirante cen-
tral (A3) en los orificios hasta que los resaltos queden 
asentados. Vea la FIGURA 5. Coloque la unidad sobre 
una superficie dura plana para cerciorarse de que los 
dos tirantes laterales (B2) están paralelos uno con otro.

PARA MONTAR LOS TIRANTES:

CANTIDADDESCRIPCIÓNPARTE
A3
B2
C3
D3

Tirante central
Tirantes laterales
Patas
Asiento

1
2
4
1

. . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CANTIDADDESCRIPCIÓNPARTE
EE
FF
G
H

Postes del respaldo
Barrotes del respaldo
Respaldo
Cuñas

2
3
1
2

. . . . . . . .
. . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

LISTA DE PIEZAS
ANTES DE COMENZAR A ENSAMBLAR LA ESTANTERÍA: 

Verifique que la cantidad de piezas recibidas concuerde con lo indicado en la lista que figura a continuación.

6) Aplique cola por igual en los orificios de las patas (C3) 
y en los orificios del asiento (D3). Sujete las patas a los 
tirantes laterales (B2) como muestra la FIGURA 6. 
Immediatamente coloque las patas en el asiento. Con un 
mazo de caucho o un martillo protegido, golpee las patas 
introduciéndolas hasta que los resaltes queden firme-
mente contra el asiento y los resaltes de los tirantes lat-
erales queden firmemente contra las patas. Vea la 
FIGURA 6A. 
Una vez que las cuatro patas estén en su lugar, coloque 
la silla sobre una superficie dura plana para cerciorarse 
de que no se tambalea. Si lo hace, empuje hacia abajo 
sobre el asiento y hágalo girar suavemente. Si aún así se 
tambalea, lije la parte inferior de una de las patas más 
largas. Deje reposar la silla durante unas horas sobre una 
superficie dura plana para permitir que se seque la cola.

PARA FIJAR LAS PATAS A LOS TIRANTES
Y AL ASIENTO:

Shoulder = Resalto; Chuck = Extremo 

IMPORTANTE:
ANTES DE ENSAMBLAR LEA LAS

 SUGERENCIAS PARA PEGAR!

No está diseñado para que los niños lo usen 
sin la supervisión de un adulto.
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No. de modèle

256Wa
Chaise D'Enfant
Instructions de Montage

P.O. Box 2827
Eugene, OR 97402 USA

Code produit :

Lisez complètement les instructions et les Conseils de 
finition avant de commencer le montage.

 Conservez les panneaux : 1) dans leur boîte, 2) à un 
endroit sec, 3) à des températures variant entre 40o et 90o.
(Non sur un sol en ciment froid, éventuellement humide.)

 Inspectez régulièrement votre meuble, pour voir si les 
pièces se décollent ou si les vis se desserrent ou si vous 
remarquez tout autre problème risquant d’affecter la 
stabilité du meuble. Resserrez ou réparez au besoin.

Politique de service : Nous remplacerons toutes 
les pièces défectueuses, manquantes ou endom-
magées pendant le montage. Veuillez contacter 
directement le service clientèle de Whittier Wood 
Products (par téléphone, fax, courrier ou e-mail) 
pour obtenir les pièces de remplacement.
Horaires : Le personnel accueillant de notre service 
clientèle est joignable du lundi au vendredi, de 7 h à 17 
h (heure normale du Pacifique). Vous pouvez laisser 
un message 24 heures sur 24, 7 jours sur 7.
Pour placer vos commandes : Fournissez le 
numéro complet de modèle du meuble (angle supé-
rieur gauche de cette page), la lettre de la pièce, le 
code de production, la quantité nécessaire, la raison 
du remplacement, ainsi que votre nom complet et 
votre adresse, avec un numéro de téléphone, au cas 
où nous aurions besoin de vous contacter. 
Les pièces sont expédiées de notre usine située à 
Eugene, Oregon dans les 1 ou 2 jours ouvrables 
à compter de la réception de votre demande. La 
livraison prendra de 5 à 10 jours ouvrables.

À l’extérieur des États-Unis ou du Canada : 541-687-0213
Fax : 541-687-2060  •  www.whittierwood com

Courrier : P.O. Box 2827  •  Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

Félicitations !
Ce joli meuble s’intègrera agréablement à votre intérieur. 
Pour obtenir des résultats optimum, commencez par lire les 
Instructions de Montage et les Conseils de Finition avant
de commencer votre projet.

Ne pas monter ni se mettre debout sur cet article 
d’ameublement.

Pour usage ménager normal seulement.
recommandé pour usage commercial.

VN



256Wa Chaise D'Enfant
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1) Posez les pièces en bois à leurs emplacements approx-
imatifs pour faciliter leur identification et leur montage. 

2) Placez le siège (D3) face sur le dessus sur votre sur- 
face de travail. Étalez uniformément la colle dans les
trous prévus pour les barreaux et les montants arrière.
(Placez une feuille de carton sous le siège pour em-
pêcher la colle de couler sur la surface de travail.) In-
sérez les montants arrière (EE) dans les deux trous 
extérieurs. Veillez à ce que la fente ménagée dans le
bas de chaque montant soit en travers du grain du 
bois pour empêcher le siège de se fendre quand les
coins sont insérés, comme illustré à la FIGURE 4.
Placez les trois barreaux arrière (FF) dans les trous
ménagés entre les montants arrière. Assurez-vous 
que les épaulements des barreaux et des montants 
arrière sont calés contre le dessus du siège. Voir la
FIGURE 2.

3) Remarque: Quand vous montez le dossier (G), nous re-
commandons de poser l'assemblage siège/barreaux arr-
ière sur le dos sur une surface protégée de manière à ce
qu'il repose sur les barreaux. Voir la FIGURE 3. Vous
empêcherez ainsi la colle de couler sur les montants, les
barreaux ou le siège. (Il peut y avoir de la colle sur le 
fond du siège. Veillez à ne pas en mettre sur vos vête-
ments.) 
Étalez la colle uniformément dans chacun des trous du
dossier (G). Placez le dossier sur les montants arrière 
(EE), puis guidez les barreaux (FF) dans les trous.
Assurez-vous que les épaulements des montants sont 
calés contre le dossier. Il pourra être nécessaire de 
frapper sur le dossier au moyen d'un maillet en 

4)

caoutchouc ou d'un marteau rembourré pour vous 
assurer que les montants et les barreaux arrière sont
complètement enfoncés.

Une fois le dossier en place, tournez l'assemblage du 
siège à l'envers sur une table de travail aue vous aurez
protégée par un morceau de carton ou de moquette 
propre. Étalez un peu de colle sur les extrémités des
coins (H), puis, en frappant dessus, enfoncez-les dans
les fentes ménagées dans le bas des montants arrière,
comme illustré à la FIGURE 4. Assurez-vous que les
épaulements des montants arrière (EE) restent calés
contre le dessus du siège (D3).

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES: Maillet ou marteau rembourré, colle.

MONTAGE DES BARREAUX ET DES 
MONTANTS ARRIÈRE:

MONTAGE DU DOSSIER:

INSERTIOND DES COINS:

5) Étalez la colle uniformément dans les trous ménagés
dans les tendeurs latéraux (B2). Insérez complétement
le tendeur du milieu (A3) dans les trous, jusqu'à ce que
les épaulements soient calés. Voir la FIGURE 5. Placez
le siège sur une surface plate et dure pour vous assurer
que les deux tendeurs latéraux (B2) sont parallèles l'un
par rapport à l'autre. 

MONTAGE DES TENDEURS:

CANTIDADDESCRIPCIÓNPARTE
A3
B2
C3
D3

Tendeur du milieu
Tendeur latéraux
Pieds
Siège

1
2
4
1

. . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

CANTIDADDESCRIPCIÓNPARTE
EE
FF
G
H

Montants arrière
Barreaux arrière
Dossier
Coins

2
3
1
2

. . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Liste des pièces
AVANT DE COMMENCER LE MONTAGE: Assurez-vous que les quantités des pièces reçues

correspondent à la nomenclature des pièces figurant ci-dessous.

6) Étalez la colle uniformément dans les trous des pieds 
(C3) et du siège (D3). Fixez les pieds aux tendeurs lat-
éraux (B2), comme ilustré à la FIGURE 6. Insérez sans
tarder les pieds dans le siège. Au moyen d'un maillet en
caoutchouc ou d'un marteau rembourré, frappez sur les
pieds jusqu'à ce que les épaulements soient fermement
placés contre le siège et que les épaulements des ten-
deurs latéraux soient fermement placés contre les pieds.
Voir la FIGURE 6A.
Une fois que les pieds sont en place, placez la chaise sur
une surface plate et dure pour vous assurer qu'elle 
n'oscille pas. Si elle oscille, appuyez sur le siège et 
tournez-le sans forcer. Si la procédure ne donne pas de
résultats, poncez le bas de l'un des pieds les plus longs.
Laissez la chaise pendant quelques heures sur une sur-
face plate et dure pour permettre à la colle de durcir.

FIXATION DES PIEDS AUX TENDEURS
ET AU SIÉGE:

Shoulder = Épaulement; Chuck = Mandrin 

IMPORTANT : 
LIRE LES CONSEILS DE COLLAGE 

AVANT LE MONTAGE !
Non destiné à être utilisé par des enfants 

sans la supervision d’un adulte.
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